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May 3, 1988 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

May 3, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, o. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 19, 1988 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Powder River Bus 
Greyhound 
Nina Adams 
American Industrial Services 
American Journal Nuring Co. 
American Planning Assoc. 
John Andrikopoulos 
Audio-Visual Dept., U. W. 
B. S. Construction 
Sue Bartlett 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bob's Quality Electric 
Bob's Quality Electric 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brown & Erickson 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Thomas E. Campbell 
Thomas E. Campbell 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
V. Raja Chandra, M.n., P.C. 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric 
Cobre Tire Co. 
College of Law 
Comfort Inn 
Comfort Inn 
Connnercial Communications 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Sally Cruz 
D. C. Rental 
D & K Sanitation 
Day Timers, Inc. 
Derrico's Inc. 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drive Train 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Encampment Meats 
Engineering News Record 
Entenmann-Rovin Co. 
Cliff Forbes 
Fowler Hardware 
France Flying Service 
Len E. Fulmer 
Gambles 
Gambles 
Gambles 
Gambles 
General Electric 
Green Well Motel 
Oscar A. Hall 
John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall 
Hayes Enterprises 
Stephen Hays, D.D.S. 
Bridget Hettgar 
Hitching Post Inn 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoffman & Associates 
John L. Hoke 
Holiday Inn, Laramie 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I BM 
I B M 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Planning 
Planning 
Public Health 
Senior Centers 
Public Health 
Senior Center 
Emergency Management 
Emergency Management 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Various 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Various 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Engineering 
Sheriff 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Hise. General 
Assessor 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Extension 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
General 
District Court 
Extension 
Building & Grounds 
Senior Center 
Public Heal th 
Various 

$ 6.65 
10.90 
25.00 
31.65 
55.97 

375.00 
25.30 
16.00 

600.00 
214.25 

40.00 
722.00 
500.00 

15.00 
15.00 

122.60 
278.89 

16.01 
4.70 

14.92 
78.00 

242.42 
101.67 
90.00 

113. 60 
864.40 
111.32 

1.50 
37.50 
21.25 
5.08 

971.26 
24.71 
35.00 

194.00 
41.84 

125.00 
16.00 
11.08 

103.19 
457.87 
193.40 
149.12 
42.84 
30.00 
45.00 

329.15 
41.26 

6.63 
350.50 
25.00 

150.00 
7.43 

187.15 
15.98 

198.00 
4.04 

155.50 
225.00 
765.77 
66.00 
82.34 
80. 71 
48.77 
50.00 

5,410.00 
20.00 

138.68 
19.98 
67.80 
41.00 

627.00 



J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer 
Palma Jack 
Palma Jack 
Palma Jack 
Jim's Cycle Repair 
Johnson Controls 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Robert F. Konrath 
Law Enforecement Equipment. 
LAWCO 
Maberry's Glass 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
McGee Murphy Inc. 
Medicine Bow Post 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David F. Michie 
Miner's Plaza Pharmacy 
Modern Handcraft, Inc. 
Motorola C & E Inc. 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Fuel Supply 
NASCO 
National Safety Council 
New Method Laundry 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
North American Industries 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Assoc. 
Northwest Fixture Co. 
Omar's Tent Shop 
Outlaw Inn 
Overhead Door Company 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pac Soft Incorporated 
Pamida Inc. 
Sherrie Patch 
James Pavlovich M.D. 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Phillips 66 Company 
Plainsman 
Platte Valley Auto 
Phyllis Powell 
Professional Armaments 
Professional Armaments 
Professional Armaments 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rasmussen Furniture 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Glass Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Samuel Reves 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc. 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Schreck Enterprises 
Schreck Enterprises 
William E. Scoggin, D.D.S. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Laura Smith 
P. V. Sridharin, M.D. 
3M 
Ted Dasher 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Trails West Guns 
Travel Emporium, Inc. 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
U. W. Conferences and Institutes 
Valley Chevron Service 

Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Attorney 
General 
Building & Grounds 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Senior Center 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Senior Centers 
Extension 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Public Health 
Senior Center 
Jail 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Engineering 
General 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk of Court 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Extension 
Various 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Planning 
Coroner 
District Court 
General 
General 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Emergency Management 
Emergency Management 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Heal th 
Emgergency Health 
Clerk 
Engineering 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Clerk 
Extension 
Sheriff 

May 3, 1988 

$ 25.53 
172.00 

5.00 
15.00 
15.00 

354.29 
502.00 
555.98 
306.92 

9.66 
219.45 

40.50 
32.00 

162.25 
56.00 
37.22 
18.00 
28.80 

520.00 
1,612.20 

· 1,304. 75 
81.55 

284.25 
81.00 
16.52 
8.00 

488.00 
365.56 

2,626.38 
118.12 
23.58 
11.00 
23.65 

3,611.58 
169.00 

3,706.46 
892.35 

1,313.09 
194.29 
22.50 
60.00 
14.85 

5,219.79 
4,000.67 

79.98 
168.66 
25.00 

104.50 
330.30 
410.50 

38.49 
3,36?..19 

92.90 
62.29 
73. 72 
97.07 

470.20 
25.00 
12.25 

366. 72 
ss.oo 

217.32 
170.87 
67.20 

250.00 
381.62 
135.00 
177. so 
24.00 

379.18 
199.30 

37.20 
2,082.39 
2,108.49 

141.00 
408.37 
206.55 
41.18 

102.20 
2,900.00 

653.00 
190.12 

11.00 
248.00 
180.00 

2,060.58 
165.80 
25.00 

168.36 
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Valley Super Valu 
The Viewfinder 
Visible Computer Supply Corp. 
Wagon Circle Medical 
Wagon Circle Medical 
Wade E. Waldrip 
Western Dairy Council 
Western Plains Machinery 
We'stern Radio Communications 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
The Wise Agency 
Ron Wolfard 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Medical Center 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming State Forestry Division 
Wyoming Taxpayers Association 
Yampa Valley Electric 
James A. York 
Robert K. York, M.D. 
Business Records Corp. 
Business Records Corp. 
Carbon Power & Light 

REVENUE SHARING 

Skyline Motors 
Sydney Shauers 
C & M Ready Mix 

1 Western Wyoming Family Planning 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Horizon Stationery 
Secretary of State 
Comfort Inn 
Sherrod France 
Hanna Recreation Center 
Mountain Bell 

BONDS 

Sheriff 
Jail 
Data Processing 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Attorney 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Emergency Management 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Senior Center 
Commissioner 
Emergency Health 
Elections 
Elections 
~enior Center 

Sheriff Vehicle 
Computer 
Road & Bridge Cattleguards 
Social Services 

Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Recreation 
Economic Development 

$ . 10.41 
80.00 

304.03 
84.25 

168.00 
20.70 
12.00 

214.72 
36.68 

668.00 
.. , 68.00 

611.43 
321. 92 

1,273.89 
28.65 

138.29 
52.50 
8.00 

35.00 
453.52 
155.02 
80.00 
19.00 

291.12 
639.15 

$ 12,150.00 
835.92 

1,321.89 
391.25 

$ 99.57 
3.00 

28.05 
120.75 

5,000.00 
5.46 

Patricia Ellis Trustee/Medicine Bow Rural Health District $ 5,000.00 
April 8, 1988 to October 1, 1988 

Rodney Day 

AJ3ATEMENT 

Minta Nenow 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES 

Trustee/Medicine Bow Rural Health District 
April 8, 1988 to October 1, 1988 

Erroneous Assessment 

5,000.00 

$ 86.88 

Cathy Matsen, Senior Services Director presented the proposed budget for fiscal year 1988-89. Discus­
sion followed with the Commissioners taking the funding request under advisement. 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

David Wilde, representative for the United States Bureau of Reclamation updated Board members on fu­
ture activities of the Bureau in Carbon County. 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND W.I.C. 

Sue Smith, Carbon County W.I.C. nurse for Carbon County explained her budget for 1988-89 and services 
offered through the state sponsored program. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a contract with 
the State for the special supplemental food program for women, infants, and children. A copy of the 
contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

Sherrie Patch, Carbon County Public Health Nursing Services Director detailed her budget proposal for 
fiscal year 1988-89. Various projects conducted by the Public Health nurses around the County were 
outlined. 

PUBLIC FUNDS HEARING 

A public hearing was held at 2:00 p.m. to hear requests for proposed use of public revenue sharing 
funds. The following requests were received: 

Encampment Preschool, Debbie Salisbury 
Carbon County Counseling Center, Bob Knappenburger 
Western Wyoming Family Planning, Dave Franke 
ARK Industries, Darryl Cooper 
Little Snake River Conservation Dist., Jane Hankison 
Noyes Health Care Center, Jane Hankison 

$ 150.00 
30,000.00 
6,600.00 

10,000.00 
3,300.00 

40,000.00 



Little Snake River EMTs, Ranson Hackett 
C.O.V.E., Lynn Heeren 
Region VIII Child Development, Diane Bramwell 
Wee Folks Place, Rozada Smith 
Saratoga Play & Learning Center, Sue Carey 
K.I.D.S., David Dischner 
Big Brothers/Big Sisters, Tom Campbell 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

$ 2,800.00 
12,750.00 
7,369.99 
7,000.00 
3,300.00 

10,000.00 
800.00 

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor gave his report for the month of April, 1988. 

Bids were opened for fuel and taken under advisement. 

May 3, 1988 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute a contract with the Bureau of 
Reclamation for road maintenance to Miracle Mile. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY, May 4, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

SHERIFF 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the purchase of first aid kits 
to be used by the Sheriff's office. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Carbon County Road Supervisor met with the Commissioners to discuss the Road and Bridge 
Department budget for fiscal year 1988-89. 

MUSEUM 

George Brox, Carbon County Museum Board member presented the budget for the Museum totaling $33,150.00. 

COMMISSIONER SCHOLARSHIPS 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to award the following 
scholarships for tuition and fees: 

PLANNING 

Michele Thompson, Encampment High School 
Candace Dawn Loveland, Hanna-Elk Mountain High School 
Kari Schroeder, Saratoga High School 

Aimee' Daniels, Rawlins High School (renewal) 

Bob Konrath, Bill Cooper & John Andrikoupolis board members of the Carbon County Planning and Develop­
ment Commission presented the proposed budget for 1988-89. 

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Daily to approve Case File No. 88-2. 

Case File No. 88-2 - To amend the 1972 Carbon County Zoning Resolution; specifically to delete all of 
Section 540 which relates to the Certificate of Occupancy section of the Carbon County Zoning Resolu­
tion; and, to delete all references to the Certificate of Occupancy throughout the resolution; and, 
to change the resolution as necessary in accord with the deletion of the Certificate of Occupancy reg­
ulations. 

Roll was called with the following results: York, aye; Daily, aye; Graalman, aye. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Sherrod France, board member for the Carbon County Economic Development Corporation presented the 
board's proposal for funding during fiscal year 1988~89, the request showed a 10% decrease from the 
1987-88 budget. 

JUVENILE FUNDS 

A public hearing was held at 2:30 p.m. to hear requests for Juvenile Community Alternatives Funds from 
the State of Wyoming totaling $25,000.00. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute a recommendation allowing 
Big Brother/Big Sisters use of the funds. 

CORONER 

Tom Campbell, Carbon County Deputy Attorney presented an agreement regarding coroner activities at 
Rostad Mortuary. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and carried to execute the agreement between Curtis 
Rostad and Rostad Mortuary, Inc., Zach Rinderer, Carbon County Coroner and the Board of County Com­
missioners •• A copy of the agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Dan Schinkle, Carbon County Fire Chief and Dwight France, Carbon County Fire Department member met with 
the Board concerning plans for the department. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute an agreement for 
mutual fire aid between Carbon County, City of Rawlins, Bureau of Land Management and the U. s. Depart­
ment of the Interior. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to offer the fireman's pension 
plan to qualified persons.in the Carbon County Fire Department. 

Expenditures up to $9,000.00 were allowed for new fire equipment. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

(/es A. York, 

ATTEST: 


